the determination of the exact value of the damages the City would suffer due to a delay in the 
Completion of the work would be a difficult, time consuming and costly process. It is therefore 
hereby agreed by the City and the Contractor that it is in their mutual interest to establish a 
figure of THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN DOLLARS ($315.00) as Liquidated Damages (but 
not as a penalty) to be paid by the Contractor to the City for each calendar day that Completion 
is delayed beyond the Contract Time. It is mutually agreed by the City and the Contractor that 
neither shall make any claim to increase or reduce the amount to be paid under Liquidated